Information is presented to illustrate the estimated impact on profits, total equity and allocated equity arising from a

change in a single variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit

before tax, total equity and allocated equity before the effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on

the grounds that default events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers. As the Group’s accounting policies lock in

interest rate assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for adverse deviations,

the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result in loss recognition and so there is not any

corresponding effect on liabilities.

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

US$m

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
total equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Equity risk

10 per cent increase in equity prices 1,494 1,494 1,494 1,608 1,608 1,608

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (1,494) (1,494) (1,494) (1,608) (1,608) (1,608)

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (816) (6,372) (816) (1,152) (8,585) (1,152)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves 855 7,099 855 1,193 9,539 1,193

156

37. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Investment and financial risks (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Group’s foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from the Group’s operations in multiple geographical markets in Asia

and the translation of multiple currencies to the US dollar for financial reporting purposes. The balance sheet values of our

operating units and subsidiaries are not hedged to the Group’s presentation currency, the US dollar.

Assets, liabilities and local regulatory and stress capital in each business unit are generally currency matched with the

exception of holdings of equities and other non-fixed income assets denominated in currencies other than the functional

[…]

As the Group operates in multiple geographical markets, the EV results for the Group are translated from multiple currencies

to US dollar which is the Group’s presentation currency. In order to provide sensitivity results for EV and VONB of the

impact of foreign currency movements, a change of 5 per cent to the US dollar is included.

For the equity price sensitivities, the projected bonus rates on participating business and the values of equity securities

and equity funds held at 31 December 2022 were changed to be consistent with the equity price assumptions in the

sensitivity analysis, while all the other assumptions were unchanged.

For each of the remaining sensitivity analyses, the statutory reserving bases as at 31 December 2022 and the projected

bonus rates on participating business were changed to be consistent with the sensitivity analysis assumptions, while all

the other assumptions remain unchanged.

193

3. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (continued)

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead illustrate how certain alternative

assumptions would affect the results.

Sensitivity of EV (US$ millions)

As at 31 December 2022 As at 31 December 2021

Scenario EV % Change EV % Change

Central value 68,865 72,987

Impact of:

200 bps increase in risk discount rates (8,133) (11.8)% (9,806) (13.4)%

200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 13,036 18.9% 15,325 21.0%

10% increase in equity prices 1,817 2.6% 1,878 2.6%

10% decrease in equity prices (1,821) (2.6)% (1,871) (2.6)%

50 bps increase in interest rates (1,246) (1.8)% (330) (0.5)%

50 bps decrease in interest rates 1,347 2.0% 279 0.4%

100 bps decrease in equity and property returns and
risk discount rates 2,047 3.0% 3,876 5.3%

5% appreciation in the presentation currency (2,059) (3.0)% (2,164) (3.0)%

5% depreciation in the presentation currency 2,059 3.0% 2,164 3.0%

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (1,532) (2.2)% (1,135) (1.6)%

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 1,693 2.5% 1,280 1.8%

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (4,659) (6.8)% (4,876) (6.7)%

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 4,514 6.6% 4,779 6.5%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 862 1.3% 865 1.2%

Expense inflation set to 0% 941 1.4% 1,047 1.4%

Sensitivity of VONB (US$ millions)

Year ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 31 December 2021

Scenario VONB % Change VONB % Change

Central value 3,092 3,366

Impact of:

200 bps increase in risk discount rates (634) (20.5)% (739) (22.0)%

200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 944 30.5% 1,099 32.7%

50 bps increase in interest rates 64 2.1% 74 2.2%

50 bps decrease in interest rates (81) (2.6)% (108) (3.2)%

100 bps decrease in equity and property returns and
risk discount rates 333 10.8% 411 12.2%

5% appreciation in the presentation currency (129) (4.2)% (140) (4.2)%

5% depreciation in the presentation currency 129 4.2% 140 4.2%

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (191) (6.2)% (227) (6.7)%

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 242 7.8% 253 7.5%

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (408) (13.2)% (437) (13.0)%

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 436 14.1% 437 13.0%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 98 3.2% 102 3.0%

Expense inflation set to 0% 72 2.3% 75 2.2%

194

4. METHODOLOGY
4.1 Entities Included in This Report
The Group operates through a number of subsidiaries and branches. Its two main operating subsidiaries are AIA Company

Limited (AIA Co.), a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a subsidiary of the Company, and AIA International Limited

(AIA International), a company incorporated in Bermuda and an indirect subsidiary of the Company. Furthermore, AIA Co.

has branches located in Thailand and AIA International has branches located in Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

The following is a list of the entities and their mapping to Business Units included in this report.